offices of the Chief Executive, Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Objections to the Order which must be in writing and specifying the grounds thereof should be sent to the Director of Corporate Services of the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG, within 21 days of the publication of

P. M. Walsh, Director of Corporate Services

Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG

26th January 1990. (808) at the Offices of the Director of Corporate Services, Council Offices, Crescent Gardens, Harrogate HG1 2SG, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Objections to the Order which must be in writing and specifying the grounds thereof should be sent to the Director of Corporate Services of the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG, within 21 days of the date of publication of this notice.

P. M. Walsh, Director of Corporate Services

Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG.

(805)26th January 1990.

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Harrogate) (Station Avenue) (Odeon) (Off-street Parking Places) (Amendment No. 10) Order 1990.

The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Harrogate) (Pay and Display) (Off-street Parking Places) (Amendment No. 10) Order

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, as agents and with the consent of the Council of the County of North Yorkshire, proposes to make Orders under section 35(1) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, further amending the Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Harrogate) (Station Avenue) (Odeon) (Off-street Parking Places) Order 1978, and the (Harrogate) (Pay and Display) (Off-street Parking Places) Order 1978.

The effect of the Orders, which will be in respect of the Odeon, East Parade, Park View, West Park Surface Level and Rear of the Lounge Hall Surface Level Car Parks, will be to vary the charges as

Car parks and charges

(a) Odeon, up to 3 hours, 60p.

(b) East Parade, up to 4 hours, 80p.

(c) Park View, over 4 hours and up to 12 hours, £1.20.

(d) West Park, monthly pass, £18.
(e) Rear of Lounge Hall, up to 3 hours, 60p; up to 4 hours, 80p; over 4 hours and up to 12 hours, £1.50; monthly pass, £23.

Copies of the Orders, as drafted, together with location maps showing the Car Parks in question and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Orders may be inspected at the Offices of the Director of Corporate Services, Council Offices, Crescent Gardens, Harrogate HG1 2SG, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Objections to the Orders, which must be in writing and specifying the grounds thereof, should be sent to the Director of Corporate Services of the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG, within 21 days of the date of publication of this notice.

P. M. Walsh, Director of Corporate Services

Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG.

26th January 1990. (806)

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Harrogate) (Oxford Street) (Off-street Parking Places) (Amendment No. 2) Order

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, as agents and with the consent of the Council of the County of North Yorkshire, proposes to make an Order under section 35(1) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, amending the (Harrogate) (Oxford Street) (Off-street Parking Places) Order 1988.

The effect of the Order will be to increase charges as under:

Up to 1 hour from 30p to 40p.

Over 1 hour and up to 2 hours from 60p to 80p.

Over 2 hours and up to 3 hours from £1.10 to £1.20.

Over 3 hours and up to 4 hours from £1.60, no change. Over 4 hours and up to 10 hours from £2.20 to £2.50.

Over 10 hours and up to 24 hours from £3.30 to £4. Monthly pass from £29 to £32.

A copy of the Order, as drafted, together with a map showing the location of the Multi-Storey Car Park, Oxford Street, Harrogate, affected by the Order, and a copy of the statement setting out the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.

The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Harrogate) (Conference Centre (Springfield Avenue)) (Off-street Parking Places) (Amendment No. 10) Order 1990.

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, as agents and with the consent of the Council of the County of North Yorkshire, proposed to make an Order under sections 35(1) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, further amending the Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Conference Centre (Springfield Avenue)) (Off-street Parking Places) Order 1980.

The effect of the Order will be to increase charges as under:

	Existing Charge		Proposed Charge
Up to 1 hour from	30p	to	40p
Over 1 hour and up to 2 hours from	60p	to	80 p
Over 2 hours and up to 3 hours from	£1·10p	to	£1·20p
Over 3 hours and up to 4 hours	£1·60p		no change
Over 4 hours and up to 10 hours from	£2·20p	to	£2·50p
Over 10 hours and up to 24 hours from	£3·30p	to	£4.00p
Over 24 hours	£3.00p	to	£3·30p
	plus an		plus an
	amount to be		amount to be
	calculated at		calculated at
	the above		the above
	rates		rates
Monthly pass	£29·00	to	£32.00
Charge for evening event	60p	to	70p

A copy of the Order, as drafted, together with a map showing the location of the Multi-Storey Car Park, Harrogate, affected by the Order, and a copy of the statement setting out the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at the offices of the Director of Corporate Services, Council Offices, Crescent Gardens, Harrogate HG1 2SG, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Objections to the Order, which must be in writing and specifying the grounds thereof, should be sent to the Director of Corporate Services of the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG, within 21 days of the date of the publication of this notice.

P. M. Walsh, Director of Corporate Services

Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG.

26th January 1990. (807)

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Harrogate) (Traffic Management) (Amendment No 13) Order 1989

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, as agents and with the consent of the North Yorkshire County Council, made an Order under sections 1(1) and (2), 2(1) to (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order is to prohibit vehicles proceeding in:

- (1) Station Square, from its junction with James Street to its junction with Back James Street in a south to north direction;
- (2) Back James Street, from its proposed junction with Station Parade to its junction with Market Place in a west to east direction; and
- (3) Market Place, in a north to south direction.